UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 31, 2011

QUANEX BUILDING PRODUCTS CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

on File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.) 77027 (Zip Code)
	(Zin Code)
	(Elp Code)
	r, including area code: 713-9 dress if changed since last re

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On Tuesday, May 31, 2011, Quanex Building Products Corporation (the "Company") issued a press release announcing the declaration of a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.04 per share on the Company's common stock, payable on June 30, 2011 to holders of the Company's common stock on the record date of June 16, 2011.

This information shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit 99.1. Press Release dated May 31, 2011.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

QUANEX BUILDING PRODUCTS CORPORATION

(Registrant)

May 31, 2011 (Date) /s/ Kevin P. Delaney

Kevin P. Delaney Senior Vice President — General Counsel and Secretary

Exhibit Index

Exhibit 99.1. Press Release dated May 31, 2011.



Press Release

Quanex Building Products Corporation Announces Second Quarter Dividend

Houston, Texas, May 31, 2011 — <u>Quanex Building Products Corporation</u> (NYSE:NX), a leading manufacturer of engineered materials, components and systems serving window and door markets, today announced its regular quarterly dividend to shareholders.

The Quanex Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.04 per share on the company's common stock, payable June 30, 2011, to shareholders of record on June 16, 2011.

Quanex is an industry-leading manufacturer of engineered components, products and systems serving North America and international window and door OEMs. Our strategy is to profitably grow sales through a combination of organic growth initiatives (new products and programs) and fenestration related acquisitions that provide our customers with a compelling value proposition.

Financial Contact: Jeff Galow, 713-877-5327; Media Contact: Valerie Calvert, 713-877-5305

For additional information, please visit our website.



www.quanex.com